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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr M F Wiltshire

Scheme
:
Scottish Widows' Personal Pension Plan Z03R5482 / Z03E6924

Administrator
:
Scottish Widows Fund and Life Assurance Society (the "Society")

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Wiltshire alleges that Scottish Widows failed to base the calculation of the variable compensation payable to him on their demutualisation on the correct period of his membership of the Society. 

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Wiltshire was born on 23 October 1945. He commenced employment with Archibald Kenrick and Sons in or around 1974. At the time it was a condition of employment that employees join the company pension scheme. This was an insured arrangement with the Society under group policy number G1261.

4. The First Schedule to the policy establishing the Archibald Kenrick & Sons Ltd. Pension, Life Insurance and Widows' Benefit Scheme gives the Grantee of the policy as 'the trustees for the time being of the scheme'. The commencement date of the scheme was given as 1st January 1959.

5. The group scheme was wound up and the assets assigned to individual policies with effect from 1 April 1991. In Mr Wiltshire's case this was to policy number Z03R5482. Separate amounts of £32,288.19 and £13,356.24 were transferred to this new policy on 15 July 1992.

6. Mr Wiltshire established a further individual arrangement with the Society on 1 July 1995 (policy number Z03E6924) and the assets of policy number Z03R5482 were later transferred to it. Scottish Widows use the term 'linked' to indicate that the original policy G1261 no longer exists, but that it was the source of the funds transferred to policy number Z03R5482.

7. On 23 June 1999 it was announced that Lloyds TSB would be acquiring the Society which would as a consequence demutualise. All of the Society's "qualifying members" received flat rate compensation of £500 on conversion of the mutual office to a public limited company. 

8. Qualifying with-profits members also received additional "variable compensation". The amount depended on the level of the with-profits premium and the length of time the policy had been in force on a with-profits basis. "Variable compensation" was described by the Society as compensation reflecting the loss of the right to share in the surplus assets of Scottish Widows were it to be dissolved.

9. The Demutualisation and Transfer Policyholder Circular dated 19 November 1999 defined a member in the following way:

"…each policy issued by Scottish Widows...whether or not it is a With Profits Policy, will give rise to membership; the member will be the proposer of the policy or (if it is a joint policy) the person first-named ... in the grantee section of the policy schedule...The proposer of a policy is the person who originally effected the policy."

10. A "qualifying member" was defined as follows:

"...a person will be a Qualifying Member if ..

  he or she was the member ... in respect of a Scottish Widows' policy at midnight on 22nd June 1999...and he or she remains the member in respect of that policy continuously until the Effective Date".

11. Following the issue of the demutualisation circular, Advizas Ltd, Mr Wiltshire's pensions adviser,  wrote to the Society on 13 December 1999 querying the date upon which any variable compensation in respect of Mr Wiltshire's policies would be calculated:

"The clients have received your brochure regarding demutualisation and in order to calculate the windfall need to know when the policies started.

I understand that they have telephoned your helpline and have been told the policies started in 1995 and that any windfall only arises from that date.

Their concern is that these were continuations of policies effected in the 1970s."

12. In reply, the Society wrote on 17 December to say:

"I can confirm calculations for Variable Compensation for the above policies will be based on the start date of the original policy"

13. Advizas Ltd wrote to Mr Wiltshire on 21 December 1999:

"I refer to our recent discussions and attach a letter from Scottish Widows confirming that any windfall will be calculated from the date of the original policies.

I think this is the answer we wanted..."

14. Mr Wiltshire was advised of the total compensation to which he was due and issued with a loan note in August 2000.

15. During 2003 Mr Wiltshire made enquiries about the value of his policies on retirement. It then came to light that Scottish Widows considered the date that he had become a member of the Society to be 1 April 1991 and this led him to query the calculation of his demutualisation windfall.

16. On 1 December 2003, Scottish Widows wrote:

" I note your comments regarding the date used to calculate your windfall payment re the above policies and that you think the calculation should have been based on a commencement date of around 1974, when you joined the Archibald Kenrick & Sons Limited retirement scheme.

At the commencement of this Scheme, your policy was applied for by the trustees of the Archibald Kenrick & Sons Retirement Benefits Scheme, and it is they who were the member of Scottish Widows. 

You were therefore not a Qualifying Member until the monies from the Scheme were transferred to you. At that point, you were then entitled to a windfall payment."

SUBMISSIONS

17. Scottish Widows submit:

"The member in respect of each policy is normally (although not always) the grantee of the policy. In the case of personal pension policies the grantee is normally the beneficiary. In the case of executive pension contracts the grantee (and therefore the member) is usually the first named trustee. Thus when Mr Wiltshire's pension benefits were transferred from executive pension policy G1261 to personal pension policy Z03R5482/YE647806A in  April 1991, the trustee of executive pension policy G1261 ceased to be a member of the Society and Mr Wiltshire became a member. Before this happened, Mr Wiltshire was not a member of the Society."

18. Mr Wiltshire submits he was a member of the Society from the time that he joined the Archibald Kenrick and Son Pension Scheme. 

CONCLUSIONS

19. The root of this dispute lies in the definition of a 'member' of the Society. Mr Wiltshire asserts that in all correspondence he has been referred to as 'the member'.

20. The issue became clouded in December 1999 when, in response to a query from Advizas, Mr Wiltshire's pensions adviser, Scottish Widows advised that 'calculations for Variable Compensation' for the above policies will be based on the start date of the original policy. This letter was written after policy Z03R5482 (which had commenced in April 1991 and policy number Z03E6294 (which had commenced in July 1995) had been merged. Scottish Widows whilst not explicitly saying so were referring to the start date of policy Z03R5482 whilst Mr Wiltshire and his adviser understood this to refer to the commencement of the group policy (G1261).

21. The definition of 'member' is defined in the Demutualisation and Transfer Policyholder Circular as the proposer or person who first effected the policy.  Thus Mr Wiltshire is wrong in claiming to be a member of the Society. The Trustees of the Scheme effected a policy with the Society as an investment medium for the Scheme's assets and as grantees were members of the Society. Mr Wiltshire was not a party to that agreement and consequently was not a member of the Society. If he is referred to as a 'member', then it is in relation to his membership of the Scheme. When the Archibald Kenrick Pension Scheme was wound up, members benefits were secured by means of individual policies written in the member's name. It follows that when Scottish Widows refer to the 'original policy', they mean the original policy which conferred rights to membership of the Society; in Mr Wiltshire's case the policy commencing in April 1991.

22. In light of the above, I do not uphold the complaint against Scottish Widows.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

31 March 2005
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